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December 30, 1999

Honorable Frank Burt, Jr.

Chairman, Baldwin County Commission

P. O. Box 1488

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Honorable Thomas W. Underwood, Jr.

Attorney, South Baldwin Health Care

   Authority

P. O. Drawer 2015

Foley, Alabama  36536

Health Care Authorities - Leases

The South Baldwin County Health Care Authority may lease its facilities and equipment, and enter into an agreement for the management and administration of the hospital.  The Health Care Authority will not lose its tax-exempt status by entering into the lease agreement.  It is not necessary for the county governing body to be a party to the contract.

Dear Mr. Burt and Mr. Underwood:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission and the South Baldwin County Health Care Authority.

QUESTIONS


Does section 22-21-318(14) authorize a lease, by the Baldwin County Hospital Authority, of the hospital campus and equipment?  If not, is there another Code section that does?  Is such a contract prohibited by any law, statutory or case law?  Would the hospital campus and equipment continue to be exempt from ad valorem and sales and use taxation under such a contract?  Would your response to the first four questions above be the same whether the lessee was a for-profit or nonprofit entity?  If there is authority for such a contract and such a contract is not prohibited by law, is Baldwin County required to be a party to the contract?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The South Baldwin County Health Care Authority was established under sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-344 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 22-21-310 to 22-21-344 (1997).


Your requests state that the hospital’s board of directors is considering several proposals to lease the hospital campus and equipment, and for the lessee to assume management and administration of the hospital.  You asked if this could be accomplished under section 22-21-318(14) of the Code of Alabama.  Section 22-21-318(14) authorizes a health care authority to:


[C]ontract for the operation of any department, section, equipment or holdings of the authority, and to enter into agreements with any person, firm or corporation for the management by said person, firm or corporation on behalf of the authority of any of its properties or for the more efficient or economical performance of clerical, accounting, administrative and other functions relating to its health care facilities.

ALA. CODE § 22-21-318(14) (1997).  This provision would allow the health care authority to enter into an agreement for the operation of the hospital, its equipment and holdings, and for the management and administration of the hospital and functions related to the hospital.


Regarding the leasing of the hospital properties, section 22-21-318(6) states that a health care authority may:


[L]ease or otherwise make available any health care facilities or other of its properties and assets to such persons, firms, partnerships, associations or corporations and on such terms as the board deems to be appropriate, to charge and collect rent or other fees or charges therefor and to terminate any such lease or other agreement upon the failure of the lessee or other party thereto to comply with any of its obligations thereunder. . . .

ALA. CODE § 22-21-318(6) (1997).  Section 22-21-318(6) permits a health care authority to lease its facilities and other properties.


Section 22-21-330 sets out the procedure for a lease agreement between a health care authority and an authorizing subdivision.  ALA. CODE § 22-21-330 (1997).  The Attorney General determined in an opinion that the Cherokee County Health Authority could construct a new county health department building and lease that building to, and collect lease payments from, the Alabama Department of Public Health.  Opinion to Honorable Irby A. Keener, Attorney for the Cherokee County Health Department, dated December 2, 1994, A.G. No. 95-00037.


By virtue of sections 22-21-318(14) and 22-21-318(6), the South Baldwin County Health Care Authority may lease its facilities and equipment and enter into an agreement for the management and administration of the hospital.


Section 22-21-333 of the Code of Alabama provides:


All properties of an authority, whether real, personal or mixed, and the income therefrom, all securities issued by an authority and the coupons applicable thereto and the income therefrom, and all indentures and other instruments executed as security therefor, all leases made pursuant to the provisions of this article and all revenues derived from any such leases, and all deeds and other documents executed by or delivered to an authority shall be exempt from any and all taxation by the state, or by any county, municipality or other political subdivision of the state. . . .

ALA. CODE § 22-21-333 (1997).


The Attorney General concluded in an opinion to Honorable Robert S. Presto, Attorney for the Escambia County Commission, dated January 9, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00090, that the Escambia County Health Care Authority retained its tax-exempt status conferred on it by section 22-21-333 upon entering a lease and asset transfer agreement.  The opinion stated that the lease and asset transfer agreement did not change the ownership of the Authority’s assets, as the Authority retained title throughout the term of the lease.  Id. at 4.  Because the ownership of the hospital facilities and equipment remains with the South Baldwin County Health Care Authority, it makes no difference if the hospital is leased to a for-profit or a nonprofit entity.


The opinion to Mr. Presto further stated that the approval of the county governing body was not necessary prior to entering the lease agreement. Id. at 4.  This Office cannot find anything that requires the county to be a party to the contract.  Health care authorities are local governmental entities.  Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority, 921 F. 2d 1438, 1461 (11th Cir. 1991).  As such, the authorities are authorized to enter contracts in their own right.

CONCLUSION


The South Baldwin County Health Care Authority may lease its facilities and equipment, and enter into an agreement for the management and administration of the hospital.  The Health Care Authority will not lose its tax-exempt status by entering into the lease agreement.  The approval of the county governing body is not necessary prior to entering the lease agreement.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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